ARKANSAS RIVER COMPACT ADMINISTRATION

Lamar, Colorado 81052

For Colorado

Chairman and Federal Representative

For Kansas

Jennifer Gimbel, Denver Colin Thompson, Holly Matt Heimerich, Olney Springs Robin Jennison Healy, Kansas David Barfield, Topeka Randy Hayzlett, Lakin David A. Brenn, Garden City

RESOLUTION 2007- 03 HONORING Mr. DAVID L. POPE

WHEREAS, David L. Pope of Topeka, Kansas, resigned his position as Kansas Chief Engineer and, therefore, as Kansas ex-officio member to the Arkansas River Compact Administration (ARCA) after having served faithfully in that position for over 24 years; and

WHEREAS, as Vice-Chairman of ARCA, one of the three Kansas members to ARCA, the Kansas representative to the Arkansas River Engineering Committee and the ARCA Special Engineering Committee, and the Chief Engineer of the Kansas Department of Agriculture's Division of Water Resources, David has diligently represented the Compact interests of the State of Kansas and its residents of the Arkansas River valley; and

WHEREAS, while diligently representing the State of Kansas and its constituents, David has reached out to the State of Colorado to compile the most accurate accounting possible of the waters of the Arkansas River, to identify issues in dispute, and to reach fair and reasonable solutions to the many issues associated with the Arkansas River Compact; and

WHEREAS, David's vast knowledge of hydrology and water law, positive attitude, friendly personality, and congenial temperament have been an asset to ARCA and the State of Kansas.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Arkansas River Compact Administration does hereby express its sincerest gratitude and appreciation to David L. Pope for his dedicated service to ARCA in his position as Kansas ex-officio member.

BE IT FURTHER-RESOLVED that ARCA honor Mr. Pope's service by including this resolution and appropriate dedicatory remarks in ARCA's annual report for Compact year 2007 and hereby instructs the Recording Secretary to send copies of this resolution to the Pope family and the Governor of the State of Kansas.

ADOPTED by the Arkansas River Compact Administration on this 11th day of December, 2007, at the annual meeting of ARCA held in Lamar, Colorado.

Robin Jennison Chairman

Arkansas Rivel Compact Administration

Stephanie Gonzales, Recording

Arkansas River Compact Administration





December 27, 2010

Mr. David Pope 825 S Kansas Ave Topeka KS 66612

RE: ARCA Resolution

Dear David,

The 2007 Arkansas River Compact Administration annual meeting was held December 10th and 11th in Lamar, Colorado. At the meeting, it was decided that the enclosed Resolution would be signed honoring you for your years of service to the Compact Administration. By signing this Resolution, the commissioners are expressing the high regard in which you are held. In our preparations for this year's annual meeting, we discovered that the resolution had not sent to you. Sorry for the delay.

I trust that by this Resolution you know that you have our heartfelt appreciation and gratitude.

Sincerely yours,

David W. Barfield, P.E.

Chief Engineer

DWB: spf

Enclosure

pc: Honorable Governor Mark Parkinson